stAs at 31  March 2025

USD Euro GBP/CHF USD Euro GBP /CHF

stAs at 31  March 2024

` Lakhs

84

Standalone Notes on Financial Statements

The carrying amounts of the Company’s hedged monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

Trade and other payable   (3,743.36) - - - - -

Packing Credit  - - - (417.05)  - -

Foreign Currency Term Loan  - - - (2,089.15)  -   -

TOTAL (3,743.36)  -  -  (2,506.20)  - -

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2025

USD Euro GBP/ CHF USD Euro GBP / CHF

st As at 31 March 2024

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the respective currency against INR, with all other variables

held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents

management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in

profit or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there

would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 USD +5% (573.70)   (568.91)

  -5% 573.70   568.91

 EURO +5% (220.74)   1.82

  -5% 220.74   (1.82)

 GBP/CHF +5% 0.75   (12.42)

  -5% (0.75)   12.42

Effect on PAT

2024-25

Change in Exchange Rate(+5% / -5%)

` Lakhs

2023 -24

The forward exchange contracts entered into by the Company and outstanding are as under:

As at No. of Contracts Type USD Equivalent  INR Equivalent
   (` in Lakhs) (` in Lakhs)

31-Mar-25  10 Buy (43.80)   (3,743.46)

31-Mar-24  1 Buy  (25.05) (2,089.15)

  2 Sell 5.00 417.05

The Company’s revenue is exposed to the market risk of price fluctuations related to its raw material i.e., Cotton. Market forces generally

determine prices for the cotton procured by the Company. These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand,

production costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes

in any of these factors may increase the Cost of Production that the Company incurs for manufacture of Yarn.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of Cotton. The sensitivity analysis includes only

[…]

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in the actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion,

and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

The overall expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the actual rate of return during the current year.

(ii) Disclosure related to indication of effect of the defined benefit plan on th entity's future cash flows:

Expected benefit payments for the year ending:

   Year Ending  31.03.2025  31.03.2024

 Year 1 134.91   137.67

 Year 2   129.24   123.58

 Year 3   227.13   210.02

 Year 4   234.68   200.99

  Year 5   215.68   203.54

 Beyond 5 Years   1,113.82   1,117.79

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 10.70 years (March 31, 2024:

10.57 years)

Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity :

` Lakhs

135

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements

A Quantative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is as given below:

  Particulars 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

(a) Effect of 1% change in assumed discount rate on defined benefit obligation

 1% increase  (1,940.89)   (1,880.00)

 1% decrease  2,182.12  2,119.35

   (b) Effect of 1% change in assumed salary escalation rate on defined benefit obligation

 1% increase  (2,182.18) (2,119.64)

 1% decrease   1,939.15  1,878.13

  (c) Effect of 1% change in assumed attrition rate on defined benefit obligation

  1% increase   (2,076.31) (2,018.95)

  1% decrease   2,032.76  1,965.95

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

iv)  Experience adjustments

   Particulars Current Year 2023-24 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21

Defined Benefit Obligation  2,055.47   1,993.59   1,859.87 1,724.25 ,422.86

Plan Assets  1,143.94   226.92   362.72   375.80   344.51

Surplus / (Deficit)   (911.53)   (1,766.69)  (1,497.15)  (1,348.45) (1,078.35)

Experience Adjustments on Plan Liabilities – Loss/(Gain)   (31.34)  (51.15)   (72.64) (595.08)   (53.55)

Experience Adjustments on Plan Assets – Gain/(Loss)  (15.24)   26.69   (16.87)   5.48   81.94

` Lakhs

41. CATEGORY-WISE CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

` Lakhs

stThe carrying value of financial instruments by categories as at 31  March 2025 were as follows:

Financial Assets:

Investments  4  & 9  864.34   264.00   81.47   1,209.81

Trade receivables  10   -   - 11,320.78   11,320.78

Cash and Cash equivalents  11   -   -  83.21   83.21

Other bank balance  12   -   -  524.95   524.95

Loans  13   -   -  79.62   79.62

Other Financial Assets  5  & 14   -   - 1,110.85  1,110.85

Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings  19 & 23   -   -  32,571.78   32,571.78

Lease Liability  20 & 24   -   -  377.24   377.24

Trade payables  25   -   -  9,767.03   9,767.03

Other Financial Liabilities  26   -   -  4,251.37   4,251.37

Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI
Amortised

 Cost

Total
Carrying

Value
Note

` Lakhs

136

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements

stThe carrying value of financial instruments by categories as at 31  March 2024 were as follows:

Financial Assets:

Investments   4  & 9 1,277.66   264.00   81.47 1,623.13

Trade receivables   10 -   -   13,085.09 13,085.09

Cash and Cash equivalents   11   -   -   52.86  52.86

Other bank balance   12 -   -   722.24  722.24

Loans   13 -   -   92.93  92.93

Other Financial Assets   5  & 14 -   -   1,185.37  1,185.37

Financial Liabilities:

Borrowings   18 & 23 -   -   36,885.46  36,885.46

Lease Liability   19 & 24 -   -   437.95  437.95

Trade payables   25 -   -   10,298.39   10,298.39

Other Financial Liabilities   26 -   -   3,606.09   3,606.09

Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI
Amortised

 Cost

Total
Carrying

Value

` Lakhs

The management assessed that the fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, loans,other financial assets, trade
payables and other financial liabilities approximate the carrying amount largely due to short-term maturity of these instruments. The fair
value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction
between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost.

[…]

stAs at 31  March 2025

USD Euro GBP/CHF USD Euro GBP /CHF

stAs at 31  March 2024

` Lakhs

139

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements

The carrying amounts of the Company’s hedged monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

Trade and other payable   (3,743.36) - - - - -

Packing Credit  - - - (417.05)  - -

Foreign Currency Term Loan  - - - (2,089.15)  -   -

TOTAL (3,743.36)  -  -  (2,506.20)  - -

Particulars
stAs at 31  March 2025

USD Euro GBP/ CHF USD Euro GBP / CHF

st As at 31 March 2024

The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the respective currency against INR, with all other variables

held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents

management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. A positive number below indicates an increase in

profit or equity where INR strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there

would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

 USD +5% (573.70)   (568.91)

  -5% 573.70   568.91

 EURO +5% (220.74)   1.82

  -5% 220.74   (1.82)

 GBP/CHF +5% 0.75   (12.42)

  -5% (0.75)   12.42

Effect on PAT

2024-25

Change in Exchange Rate(+5% / -5%)

` Lakhs

2023 -24

The forward exchange contracts entered into by the Company and outstanding are as under:

As at No. of Contracts Type USD Equivalent  INR Equivalent
   (` in Lakhs) (` in Lakhs)

31-Mar-25  10 Buy (43.80)   (3,743.46)

31-Mar-24  1 Buy  (25.05) (2,089.15)

  2 Sell 5.00 417.05

The Company’s revenue is exposed to the market risk of price fluctuations related to its raw material i.e., Cotton. Market forces generally

determine prices for the cotton procured by the Company. These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand,

production costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes

in any of these factors may increase the Cost of Production that the Company incurs for manufacture of Yarn.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of Cotton. The sensitivity analysis includes only